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make decisions on additional proposals by December 
31, 2013.  The commission shall make every effort to 
finalize a contract under this section. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 379 
 S.P. 112 - L.D. 279 

An Act To Sustain Maine's 
Aviation Industry by  

Extending the Exemption from 
Sales and Use Tax for Aircraft 

and Parts 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  36 MRSA §199-C, sub-§4, as enacted 
by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. VVVV, §1, is amended to 
read: 

4.  Review of aviation tax expenditure.  The 
committee, by June 30, 2017 2023, shall review the 
sales tax exemption under section 1760, subsection  
88-A to determine whether the exemption provides an 
incentive for increasing investment in the aviation 
sector, attracting and retaining aviation business and 
basing aircraft in the State. 

Sec. 2.  36 MRSA §1760, sub-§88-A, as 
amended by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. VVVV, §2, is further 
amended to read: 

88-A.  Aircraft and parts.  Sales, use or leases of 
aircraft and sales of repair and replacement parts ex-
clusively for use in aircraft or in the significant over-
hauling or rebuilding of aircraft or aircraft parts or 
components from July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2021 2033. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 380 
 H.P. 656 - L.D. 932 

An Act To Promote Fishing by 
Youth 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  12 MRSA §12501, sub-§2, ¶B, as en-
acted by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. A, §2 and affected by c. 
614, §9, is amended to read: 

B.  A nonresident fishing license to a nonresident 
12 16 years of age or older. 
Sec. 2.  12 MRSA §12501, sub-§5, as enacted 

by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. A, §2 and affected by c. 614, 
§9, is repealed. 

Sec. 3.  12 MRSA §12501, sub-§6, ¶D, as 
amended by PL 2009, c. 213, Pt. OO, §11, is repealed. 

Sec. 4.  12 MRSA §12503, sub-§1, as enacted 
by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. A, §2 and affected by c. 614, 
§9, is amended to read: 

1.  Resident and nonresident under 16.  A resi-
dent and nonresident under 16 years of age and a non-
resident under 12 years of age may fish without a li-
cense. 

Sec. 5.  Effective date.  This Act takes effect 
January 1, 2015. 

Effective January 1, 2015. 

CHAPTER 381 
 S.P. 494 - L.D. 1392 

An Act To Amend the Motor 
Vehicle Laws 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

PART A 
Sec. A-1.  29-A MRSA §453, sub-§4, as en-

acted by PL 1993, c. 683, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. 
B, §5, is repealed. 

Sec. A-2.  29-A MRSA §457, as amended by 
PL 2005, c. 321, §§2 and 3 and affected by §6, is fur-
ther amended to read: 
§457.  Hobbyist registration plates 

1.  Hobbyist registration plates authorized.  
The Secretary of State may issue hobbyist registration 
plates for antique autos, custom vehicles, horseless 
carriages, street rods or antique motorcycles.  These 
plates must bear the inscription "Maine" and the in-
scription "Antique Auto," "Custom Vehicle," "Horse-
less Carriage" or "Street Rod" or, for antique motorcy-
cles, the inscription "Antique." 

3.  Contemporary plates.  An owner of an an-
tique auto, horseless carriage, street rod or antique 
motorcycle may use registration plates that were is-
sued in the same year the antique vehicle was manu-
factured, as long as the motor vehicle: 

A.  Is over 25 years old; 
B.  Is registered as an antique vehicle; and 
C.  Carries a valid antique motor vehicle registra-
tion certificate and plates. 
4.  Display of contemporary plates.  Contempo-

rary registration plates must have matching plate num-
bers, be affixed to both the front and rear and con-
spicuously bear the year of manufacture. 




